

SC138/2021

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.AHMAD JAN
SEDIQI**

17.04.2026

Present: Sh. Atul Sharma, Ld. SPP for NCB and Sh.
Shantanu Jugtawat, Sr. PP for NCB, DZU.
Sh. Pratyush Prasanna and Ms. Saumya Yadav, Id.
Counsel for accused alongwith accused.

Vide my separate judgment of even date, accused Ahmad Jan Sediqi is held entitled to benefit of doubt and is acquitted of the offence for which he has been charged in the present case. The case property be disposed of in accordance with the law and the rules prescribed, if not already destroyed.

The accused is directed to furnish his bail bonds u/s 437-A Cr.P.C, 1973 within one week from today. All the previous bail bonds/surety bonds except for bail bonds u/s 437-A Cr.P.C 1973 are hereby canceled and the surety(s) stands discharged. The documents furnished by the surety(s) shall be released to him as per rules. The bail bonds u/s 437-A Cr.P.C, 1973 shall remain in force for a period of six months from today.

File be consigned to the record room, after due compliance with the directions that the same be not destroyed as the other accused is absconding.

-2-

Proceedings qua accused Suliaman Agha Saihoon shall resume, if and when he is arrested in the present case in the future.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
17.04.2026/p